

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY BOOTH, PETITIONER

v.

C.O. CHURNER, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN
Assistant Attorney General

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
PETER R. MAIER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of the United States | 1 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 6 |
| Argument: | |
| Section 1997e(a) requires an inmate to exhaust available administrative remedies, without regard to whether the administrative process permits the recovery of the relief that the inmate seeks in the judicial action | 10 |
| A. The text of the Act requires exhaustion of administrative remedies without regard to whether the administrative process offers the form of relief sought by the inmate | 11 |
| B. The PLRA’s special exhaustion requirement advances Congress’s intent to deter the filing of frivolous complaints | 18 |
| C. The PLRA’s special exhaustion requirement is also supported by other considerations that have particular force in the prison setting | 20 |
| D. Petitioner’s remaining contentions are unpersuasive | 24 |
| Conclusion | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Alexander v. Hawk</i> , 159 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 1998) | 16 |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) | 21 |
| <i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) | 26 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>Coit Independence Joint Venture v. FSLIC</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989) | 16 |
| <i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) | 7, 13, 14, 15, 17 |
| <i>Nyhuis v. Reno</i> , 204 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2000) | 5, 6, 12, 20, 25 |
| <i>Perez v. Wisconsin Dep't of Corrections</i> , 182 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 1999) | 20 |
| <i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974) | 21 |
| <i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993) | 16 |
| <i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) | 14 |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. 99-1178 (Jan. 9, 2001) | 26 |
| <i>Steele v. Louisville & Nashville R.R.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944) | 16, 24 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975) | 17 |
| Statutes and regulations: | |
| Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act, | |
| 42 U.S.C. 1997a(c)..... | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1997e(a) (1994) | 7, 8, 13, 14, 15 |
| Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995: | |
| 28 U.S.C. 1915(g) (Supp. IV 1998) | 8, 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1997e(a) (Supp. IV 1998) | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 C.F.R. Pt. 542 | 13 |
| Sections 542.10 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| BOP Program Statement 1330.13(6)(b)(1) (Dec. 22, 1995) | 13 |
| 141 Cong. Rec. (1995): | |
| p. 4275 | 17 |
| p. 14,571 | 17 |

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------|
| p. 14,573 | 17 |
| p. 27,042 | 18 |
| p. 35,623 | 18 |
| pp. 35,623-35,624 | 26 |
| p. 35,624 | 19 |
| 65 Fed. Reg. 39,768 (2000) | 13 |
| H.R. 2468, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) | 26 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 378, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) | 17 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 21, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1993) | 11 |
